

January 3, 2024

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Public Utility Commission of Oregon Attn: Filing Center 201 High Street SE, Suite 100 Salem, OR 97301-3398

Re: ADV 1529/Advice 23-015—Schedule 190—Wildfire Mitigation Plan Cost Recovery Adjustment – Fourth Supplemental Filing Less than Statutory Notice Application

On January 3, 2024, PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power (PacifiCorp or the Company) filed its Fourth Supplement to Advice 23-015. In that filing, PacifiCorp proposed to decrease the amount recovered through Schedule 190 from approximately \$47.37 million requested in its September 28, 2023 filing to approximately \$46.50 million based on an agreement reached with Staff. Although the Company does not believe that a Less than Statutory Notice Application is necessary under ORS 757.220, as this is an existing advice letter that was filed in June of 2023, PacifiCorp is filing this application at the request of Staff.

Informal inquiries may be directed to Cathie Allen, Regulatory Affairs Manager, at (503) 813-5934.

Sincerely,

Matthew McVee

Vice President, Regulatory Policy and Operations

Len Wa

Enclosure

LESS THAN STATUTORY NOTICE APPLICATION

This document may be electronically filed by sending it as an attachment to an electronic mail message addressed to the Commission's Filing Center at puc.filingcenter@state.or.us.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF) UTILITY L.S.N. APPLICATION	
PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power) NO.	
(UTILITY COMPANY)) (LEAVE BLANK)	
TO WAIVE STATUTORY NOTICE.)	
NOTE: ATTACH EXHIBIT IF SPACE IS INSUFFICIENT.	,	
NOTE: ATTACH EXHIBIT IF SPACE IS INSUFFICIENT.		
1. GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE(S) ADDITION, DELETION, OR CHANGE. (SCHEDULE INCLUDES ALL RATES, TOLLS AND CHARGES FOR SERVICE AND ALL RULES AND REGULATIONS AFFECTING THE SAME)		
The purpose of this filing is to revise the amount for recovery through Schedule 190 – Wildfire Mitigation Plan Cost Recovery Adjustment based on an agreement reached with Staff. PacifiCorp is proposing to decrease the amount recovered through Schedule 190 from approximately \$47.37 million requested in its September 28, 2023 filing to approximately \$46.50 million.		
2. APPLICANT DESIRES TO CHANGE THE SCHEDULE(S) NOW ON FILE KNOWN AND DESIGNATED AS: (INSERT SCHEDULE REFERENCE BY NUMBER, PAGE, AND ITEM)		
Thirty-second Revision of Sheet No. INDEX-3 Index Table of Contents - Schedules Original Sheet No. 190 Wildfire Mitigation Plan Cost Recovery Adjustment		
3. THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE(S) SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: (INSERT SCHEDULE REFERENCE BY NUMBER, PAGE AND ITEM)		
Thirty-third Revision of Sheet No. INDEX-3 Index Table of Contents - Schedules First Revision of Sheet No. 190 Wildfire Mitigation Plan Cost Recovery Adjustment		
4. REASONS FOR REQUESTING A WAIVER OF STATUTORY NOTICE:		
The Company is decreasing the amount it is seeking to recover through Schedule 190 from what was requested in its September 28, 2023 filing and wishes to maintain the January 10, 2024 effective date requested in its November 17, 2023 filing.		
5. REQUESTED EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE NEW SCHEDULE(S) OR CHANGE(S): January 10, 2024		
. AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE	TITLE	DATE
and when	Vice President, Regulatory Policy and Operations	1/3/2024
PUC USE ONLY		
☐ APPROVED ☐ DENIED	EFFECTIVE DATE OF APPROVED SCHEI	DULE(S) OR CHANGE
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE	1	DATE